

No. 18-16496

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
State of California, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Eastern District of California,
No. 2:18-cv-00490-JAM-KJN
Hon. John A. Mendez, District Judge

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATIONS AND VICTIMS' ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

Christopher J. Hajec
Mark S. Venezia
Elizabeth A. Hohenstein
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 232-5590

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. SB 54 Is Obstacle Preempted. 3

 II. SB 54 Is Otherwise Conflict Preempted..... 11

 A. SB 54 commands officers to commit harboring. 12

 B. SB 54 commands officers to violate the Supremacy Clause. 14

 III. SB 54 Usurps The Federal Government’s Exclusive Authority Over Foreign Relations..... 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....16

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....4, 5

Cases:

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....5, 6, 15, 16, 17

City of New York v. United States, 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....6, 7, 8, 11

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....5

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n, 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....5

Galvan v. Press, 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....17

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....17

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....5, 16

In re Neagle, 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....15

Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enf’t, 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....16

Lozano v. City of Hazleton, 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013).....5

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S.
471(1999).....16

Savage v. Jones, 225 U.S. 501 (1912).....5

State ex rel. Becerra v. Sessions, 284 F. Supp. 3d 1015
(N.D. Cal. 2018).....11

Tennessee v. Davis, 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....15

Toll v. Moreno, 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....15, 16

United States v. Curtis-Wright Export Corp., 299 U.S. 304
(1936).....16

United States v. Pink, 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....16

Federal Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(28).....12

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(3).....12

8 U.S.C. § 1324.....12

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(A).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B).....9

Cal. Gov’t Code:

§ 7282.5(a).....4, 17

§ 7284.6(a)(1)(C).....4

§ 7284.6(a)(1)(D).....4

§ 7284.6(a)(4).....4

Miscellaneous:

Committee on the Judiciary Report (Senate), July 10, 2017.....3

Hearing on SB 54 Before the Senate Standing Comm. on Public
Safety (Jan. 31, 2017) (statement of Sen. Scott Wiener).....3

H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....8

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of
1996, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....7
